foregoing, the related party transaction is in the best interest of the stakeholders and the risks associated

with a related party transaction are mitigated with the marketing and sales process to non-related parties,

overseen by the Receiver as an independent party.

69. The Receiver will submit a supplemental report to this Honourable Court after the Offer Deadline for the

December 14, 2020 application to detail the results of the marketing and sales process.

Swimco Group and the Holdcos – First Report

18
© Deloitte LLP and affiliated entities.

Interim statement of receipts and disbursements

70. The Receiver’s disbursements primarily related to the operations, maintenance and preservation of the
Debtors’ Property.

71. The interim statement of receipts and disbursements reflecting the administration of the receivership for
the period October 10, 2020 to November 30, 2020 and a pro-forma statement of receipts and
disbursements from December 1, 2020 to discharge for the Debtors, is summarized below (the “Interim
SRD”). Detailed Interim SRD is attached as Appendix “D”:

Interim SRD from Oct 10, 2020 to discharge

Oct 10, 2020 to
Nov 30, 2020

Pro-forma
Dec 1, 2020 to

discharge Total
Receipts

Bank Drafts 1,240,693   4,423   1,245,115
Operating Income 320,317   75,000   395,317
Moneris Hold Back  -   50,000   50,000
Sales Tax Collected 33,401   7,999   41,400
ST Inventory Buy Back Offer  -   23,149   23,149
Mannequin Sales 6,715   550   7,265
Other Receipts 25,112   25,962   51,074

Total receipts 1,626,237   187,083   1,813,320
Disbursements

Contractor Fees & Expenses 117,530   39,826   157,356
Operating expenses 63,899   61,078   124,977
Insurance 7,267   -   7,267
Moneris Fees 9,629   2,162   11,791
Filing Fees 2,120   -   2,120
WEPP Super Priority  -   78,775   78,775
Deemed Trust - Pre-filing Source Deductions  -   102,479   102,479
Newspaper Ad 768   -   768
Building Appraisal  -   2,500   2,500
Data Migration  -   10,000   10,000
Professional fees - NOI Proposal  -   86,302   86,302

Professional fees - bankruptcy and receivership 1  -   260,924   260,924
Taxes 19,739   72,738   92,477
Trustee & Receiver Holdback  -   200,000   200,000

Total disbursements 220,953   916,784   1,137,737

Excess receipts over disbursements 1,405,284   (729,701)   675,583

Note
1 - Professional fees are subject to Court's approval.

Swimco Group and the Holdcos – First Report

19
© Deloitte LLP and affiliated entities.

Conclusion and recommendation

72. Based on the foregoing, the Receiver respectfully requests that this Honourable Court:

a) Approve the First Report and the actions of the Trustee and the Receiver to date in respect of

administering the bankruptcy and receivership proceedings, including the marketing and sales process

described herein;

b) Approve the interim statement of receipts and disbursements for period October 10, 2020 to November

[…]

Operating manuals, written employee manuals and policy documents

Product designs, proprietary clothing and swimsuit designs

Social media accounts listed below and any other social media accounts, account passwords and
logins, and the content found thereon and related thereto, and URLs

 https://www.pinterest.ca/swimco/

 https://www.youtube.com/swimcoforswimwear

 https://www.twitter.com/swimco

 https://www.facebook.com/swimco

 https://www.instagram.com/swimco

13483555-7

SCHEDULE “E”

SAS FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT LIST

 See attached.

APPENDIX D

Interim statement of receipts and disbursements from
October 10, 2020 to November 30, 2020

and

pro-forma statement of receipts and disbursements from
December 1, 2020 to discharge

In the Matter of the Receivership of the Swimco Group of Companies
Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements and Pro-Forma Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
For the period October 10, 2020 to discharge

 Swimco Aquatic
Supplies Ltd.

 Swimco
Partnership

 Blue Crush Bikini
& Boardshort
Company Ltd.

 Lori Bacon
Holdings Ltd.

 Steve Foreseth
Holdings Ltd.  Total

 Forecasted
Pro-Forma SRD  Total

RECEIPTS Notes
Bank Drafts 1 124,815   1,115,878   -   -   -   1,240,693   4,423   1,245,115
Operating Income 2   96,095   224,222 -   -   -   320,317   75,000   395,317
Moneris Hold Back 2   -   -   -   -   -   -   50,000   50,000
Sales Tax Collected   -   33,401   -   -   -   33,401   7,999   41,400
ST Inventory Buy Back Offer   -   -   -   -   -   -   23,149   23,149
Mannequin Sales 6,715   -   -   -   -   6,715   550   7,265
Other Receipts 3 -   24,202   303   303   303   25,112   25,962   51,074

Total Receipts 227,625 1,397,703 303 303 303 1,626,237 187,083 1,813,320

DISBURSEMENTS
Contractor Fees & Expenses 4 - 117,530 - - - 117,530 39,826 157,356
Operating expenses 5 - 63,899 - - - 63,899 61,078 124,977
Insurance 6 - 7,267 - - - 7,267 - 7,267
Moneris Fees 7 9,629 - - - - 9,629 2,162 11,791
Sales Tax Paid - 3,708 - - - 3,708 3,961 7,669
Filing Fees 8 150 1,060 303 303 303 2,120 - 2,120
WEPP Super Priority - - - - - - 78,775 78,775
Deemed Trust - Pre-filing Source Deductions - - - - - - 102,479 102,479
Newspaper Ad 263 505 - - - 768 - 768
Sales Tax Remittances - 16,031 - - - 16,031 25,369 41,400
Building Appraisal - - - - - - 2,500 2,500
Data Migration - - - - - - 10,000 10,000
Professional fees - Deloitte and Cassels - - - - - - 337,440 337,440
Sales tax on Professional Fees - - - - - - 20,780 20,780
Field Law - Proposal fees - - - - - - 9,786 9,786
Sales tax on Field Law - - - - - - 298 298
Property Tax - - - - - - 9,882 9,882
Pre-bankruptcy Sales tax - - - - - - 12,447 12,447
Trustee & Receiver Holdback - - - - - - 200,000 200,000

Total Disbursements 10,043 210,000 303 303 303 220,953 916,784 1,137,737

Estate Balance as at November 30, 2020 217,582 1,187,702 - - - 1,405,284 (729,701) 675,583

Notes:
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

 Interim statement of receipts and disbursements from Oct 10, 2020 to Nov 30, 2020

Approximately $11,000 has been reclassified from bank drafts to operating income as eCommerce sales on October 13, 14 and 15 were deposited into the RBC account prior to the funds
being transferred to Deloitte's trust estate account.

A. Operating receipts from eCommerce sales from October 10, 2020 to November 30, 2020.
B. Amounts included in receipts but not deposited into the Trust account are as follows: approximately $64,650 as of November 30, 2020 in Paypal receipts, which will be swept on an as